

No. 11-1085

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMGEN INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CONNECTICUT RETIREMENT PLANS AND TRUST FUNDS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

EDWARD LABATON
JONATHAN M. PLASSE
CHRISTOPHER J. McDONALD
LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
140 Broadway
New York, New York 10005
(212) 907-0700

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
DEREK T. HO
EMILY T.P. ROSEN
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

September 20, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Statutory And Doctrinal Background	3
B. Nature Of The Action.....	8
1. Amgen’s ESA Products	9
2. Amgen’s Misrepresentations and Omissions During the Class Period	9
C. District Court Proceedings	13
D. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	22
I. PROOF OF MATERIALITY IS NOT REQUIRED AT THE CLASS-CERTIFICATION STAGE IN A FEDERAL SECURITIES FRAUD CASE	22
A. Under Rule 23(b)(3) And <i>Dukes</i> , Materiality Is A Common Question Not Susceptible To Different Answers For Individual Class Members.....	22
B. The Fraud-On-The-Market Theory Does Not Require Proof Of Materiality For Class Certification	26
C. Requiring Proof Of Materiality For Class Certification Will Have Adverse Effects And Is Unnecessary.....	31

D. Amgen’s Arguments Distort The Fraud-On-The-Market Presumption And Rule 23, Rely On Unpersuasive Policy Arguments, And Mischaracterize The Decision Below	41
II. REBUTTAL EVIDENCE REGARDING MATERIALITY IS NOT APPROPRIATE AT THE CLASS-CERTIFICATION STAGE.....	50
A. Rebuttal Of Materiality Is Inappropriate Because It Would Not Demonstrate A Lack Of Predominance Under Rule 23(b)(3)	51
B. Amgen’s Attempted Truth-On-The-Market Defense Is Irrelevant At The Class-Certification Stage.....	52
CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	7, 22, 26, 37
<i>American Int’l Group, Inc. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012).....	51
<i>Amgen Inc. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	13, 14
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	32
<i>Apple Computer Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 886 F.2d 1109 (9th Cir. 1989).....	53
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 35, 37, 40, 41, 42, 43, 47, 48, 49, 54
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985)	37
<i>Black v. Finantra Capital, Inc.</i> , 418 F.3d 203 (2d Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975).....	5
<i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989).....	47
<i>Cavanaugh, In re</i> , 306 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2002).....	44
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	32
<i>Control Data Corp. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 933 F.2d 616 (8th Cir. 1991).....	36

<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	23
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011).....	3, 15, 27, 46, 47, 50
<i>Escott v. Barchris Constr. Corp.</i> , 340 F.2d 731 (2d Cir. 1965)	25
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)	53
<i>General Tel. Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	34
<i>Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....	23, 32
<i>Indiana State Dist. Council of Laborers & HOD Carriers Pension & Welfare Fund v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 583 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2006), <i>clarified on reh'g denial</i> , 483 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2007)	23, 53
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	37
<i>Korn v. Franchard Corp.</i> , 456 F.2d 1206 (2d Cir. 1972)	24
<i>Krogman v. Sterritt</i> , 202 F.R.D. 467 (N.D. Tex. 2001).....	47
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998)	35
<i>LTV Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 88 F.R.D. 134 (N.D. Tex. 1980).....	27, 28
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011).....	3, 10, 24, 31, 32
<i>Merck & Co. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 432 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2005)	47

<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	39
<i>Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litig., In re</i> , 544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008).....	51
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010).....	1, 5, 17, 23, 25, 26, 29, 43, 44, 48
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010)	22, 49
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	48
<i>Szabo v. Bridgeport Machs., Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008)	32
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	37
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	18, 24, 31, 33
<i>United States v. Rajaratnam</i> , 802 F. Supp. 2d 491 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	36
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	2, 7, 16, 18, 22, 23, 25, 29, 34, 41, 49
<i>Weiner v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , No. 98 C 3123, 2000 WL 1700136 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 13, 2000).....	36
<i>West v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002).....	53

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	8, 39, 41, 46
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i>	3
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>	3, 6, 9, 18, 47
§ 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	3, 4, 6, 9, 18, 19, 21, 24, 26, 27, 31, 34, 37, 47
§ 20(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78t(a)	9
§ 21E(c)(1)(A)(i), 15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)(1)(A)(i).....	34
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227	39, 46
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 (SEC Rule 10b-5)	3, 6, 9, 21, 37
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 12(b)(6)	13
Rule 23	1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 29, 31, 32, 34, 38, 41, 42, 44, 47, 50, 54
Rule 23(a).....	6, 14, 22
Rule 23(a)(2)	7, 14
Rule 23(b).....	6
Rule 23(b)(3)	7, 14, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 51
Rule 23(c)(1)(A).....	8, 38
Rule 23(c)(1)(C).....	8
Rule 23(f)	8
Rule 56(c)	32

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Common Sense Legal Reform Act: Hearings on H.R. 10 Before the Subcomm. on Telecomms. and Finance of the H. Comm. on Commerce, 104th Cong. (1995)</i>	40
H.R. 10, 104th Cong. (1st Sess. 1995)	40
H.R. Rep. No. 104-50, pt. 1 (1995)	39
Joint Explanatory Statement of the Committee of Conference, 141 Cong. Rec. 34,753 (1995) ...	8, 38
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995)	39

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Admin. Office of the United States Courts, <i>2011 Annual Report of the Director: Judi- cial Business of the United States Courts</i> (2012), available at http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/Statistics/JudicialBusiness/2011/JudicialBusiness2011.pdf	45
--	----

OTHER MATERIALS

Victor L. Bernard et al., <i>Challenges to the Efficient Market Hypothesis: Limits to the Applicability of Fraud-on-the-Market Theory</i> , 73 Neb. L. Rev. 781 (1994)	49
Brief for Respondents, <i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011) (No. 09-1403), 2011 WL 1149040	46

Brief for the Securities and Exchange Commission as Amicus Curiae, <i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) (No. 86-279), 1987 WL 881068.....	4, 6
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Reforming the Securities Class Action: An Essay on Deterrence and Its Implementation</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1534 (2006)	44
2 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (4th ed. 2002)	7
Daniel R. Fischel:	
<i>Efficient Capital Markets, the Crash, and the Fraud on the Market Theory</i> , 74 Cornell L. Rev. 907 (1989).....	52
<i>Use of Modern Finance Theory in Securities Fraud Cases Involving Actively Traded Securities</i> , 38 Bus. Law. 1 (1982).....	5
Marc Galanter:	
<i>The Hundred-Year Decline of Trials and the Thirty Years War</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1255 (2005)	46
<i>The Vanishing Trial: An Examination of Trials and Related Matters in Federal and State Courts</i> , 1 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 459 (2004).....	46
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Basic at Twenty: Rethinking Fraud on the Market</i> , 2009 Wis. L. Rev. 151.....	36, 40, 48-49, 52
1 Louis Loss et al., <i>Fundamentals of Securities Regulation</i> (6th ed. 2011)	32, 36

X Louis Loss & Joel Seligman, <i>Securities Regulation</i> (3d ed. rev. 2005).....	37
Jonathan R. Macey & Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>Good Finance, Bad Economics: An Analysis of the Fraud-on-the-Market Theory</i> , 42 Stan. L. Rev. 1059 (1990).....	48
Jordan Milev et al., NERA Economic Consulting, <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2011 Year-End Review</i> (Dec. 14, 2011), available at http://www.nera.com/nera-files/PUB_Trends_Year-End_1211_final.pdf	45, 46
Richard A. Nagareda:	
<i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009).....	7, 16, 26
<i>Common Answers for Class Certification</i> , 63 Vand. L. Rev. En Banc 149 (2010).....	30
William B. Rubenstein, <i>A Transactional Model of Adjudication</i> , 89 Geo. L.J. 371 (2001)	29-30
Charles Silver, “We’re Scared to Death”: <i>Class Certification and Blackmail</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1357 (2003)	44
Stanford Law School Securities Class Action Clearinghouse & Cornerstone Research:	
<i>Securities Class Actions Filings: 2012 Mid-Year Assessment</i> (2012), available at http://securities.stanford.edu/clearinghouse_research/2012_YIR/Cornerstone_Research_Securities_Class_Action_Filings_2012_MYR.pdf	44-45

Securities Class Actions Settlements: 2011 Review and Analysis (2012), available at http://securities.stanford.edu/Settlements/REVIEW_1995-2011/Settlements_Through_12_2011.pdf..... 45

7A Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed. 2005) 24
